
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 14 MARCH 2016 AT 2.00 PM

NEWLEASE ROOM (COMMITTEE ROOM 2), PUBLIC SERVICES PLAZA, 
HAVANT

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee
01329822533

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this meeting.   
           The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2015/16:

Gosport Borough Council Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Dennis Wright Councillor Sue Bell

Havant Borough Council Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Tony Briggs (Chairman) Councillor Ken Ellcome 
Councillor David Guest Councillor Robert New

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2015 (Pages 1 - 4)

Attached

4  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

5  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.



2

6  Risk Management Strategy (Pages 5 - 14)

The Risk Management Framework and Policy Statements for Portchester 
Crematorium are subject to annual review.

The attached report from the Treasurer sets out the updated documents for 
approval by the Joint Committee.  

RECOMMENDED  (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework 
and Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved.

(2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved.

7  Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building 
Works Progress Report (Pages 15 - 16)

A report from the Engineer and Surveyor, dealing with progress being made 
on planned maintenance and building works, is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

8  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 17 - 18)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Any other items of topical interest      

9  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 19 - 20)

A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.



3

10  Portchester Crematorium Insurance Tender (Exempt Item) 

Before considering this item the Joint Committee will be asked to pass the 
following resolution –

RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
this item of business because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

The purpose of the attached report by the Treasurer is to advise on tenders 
received for the insurance of Portchester Crematorium and the award to 
Allianz Insurance plc and ACE AUM.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

11  Date of Next Meeting - Monday 13 June 2016 at 2pm in Gosport 

JH/me
4 March 2016
106140316a





1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth on Monday 14 December 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Keith Evans 
 

Gosport Borough Council 
                                  

Councillor Alan Scard 
                             Councillor Dennis Wright 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Tony Briggs (Chairman) 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Ken Ellcome 
 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Councillor Sue Bell (Fareham BC), Councillor David Guest (Havant BC), 
Councillor Robert New (Portsmouth CC), and Ashley Humphrey (Horticultural 
Consultant) 
 

 661 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 
 

 662 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2015 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 September 
2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 663 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) - None 
 

 664 Clerk’s Items (AI 5) - None 
 

 665 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2016/17 (AI 6) 
 
                (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 

  The Joint Committee was reminded that the Finance Strategy was last 
approved in December 2014.   This set out the principles on which the 
strategy had been compiled, together with risks and other aspects of the 
financial management framework that the Crematorium operated in. 
 



2 

  The Deputy Treasurer explained that the report included an updated Finance 
Strategy which provided added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the 
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to 
manage the Crematorium’s finances.   In considering the report particular 
mention was made of Treasury Management and the investment of any 
surplus funds; budgetary control and monitoring, and the Crematorium’s 
overall financial position. 

   
  RESOLVED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2016/17, attached as Appendix 

A to the Treasurer’s report, be approved; 
 

                       (2) that the Finance Strategy 2016/17 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information. 
  
 

 666 Revenue Budget Report  - 2016/17 (AI 7) 
  
                    (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 

  Members gave consideration to the Treasurer’s report which set out the 
revenue budget and repairs and renewals programme for 2015/16 and 
2016/17, together with a review of fees and charges.    The revised capital 
works programme for 2015/16 and future years had also been included for 
consideration at Appendix E to the report. 
 

  In considering the report and in response to questions, the following main 
points arose – 
 

 The reduction in the number of cremations during 2014/15 was less than 
originally anticipated, with a consequent less than expected reduction in 
income; 

 The proposed cremation fee for 2016/17 of £560 (a £10 increase over 
2015/16) was well below the average fee nationally and locally; 

 A new ‘walk through’ cremation fee of £400 was proposed for introduction 
in 2016/17; 

 Further explanation of the revised and base budget variations and the 
ways and means by which budget monitoring was undertaken. 

 
  RESOLVED (a)  That expenditure of £115,000 in 2016/17 to be financed 

from the repairs and renewals fund as detailed in Appendix D to the 
report be approved; 
 

                       (b) That the capital works programme as detailed in 
 Appendix E be approved; 

 
                       (c) That the proposed charges as set out in Appendices B 

and C to the report be approved from 1 April 2016; 
 

                      (d) That the revenue account estimates as set out in 
Appendix A to the report be approved; 
 



3 

                      (e)  That the Treasurer writes to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the reduction in the annual 
payment to be received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee in 2015/16 and 2016/17, and the reduction in 2017/18. 
 

 667 Portchester Crematorium Accounts Certification Work 2014/15 (AI 8) 
 
                            (TAKE IN INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 1047)  
 

  The Joint Committee was advised that the Internal Audit final report no. 1047 
covered the findings arising from the work carried out to support the 2014/15 
certificate.    
 

  In considering the report and in response to questions, the following main 
points arose – 
 

 The arrangements to ensure evidence of value for money testing 
especially in respect of long standing suppliers; 

 Invoice payment and budget monitoring. 
   

  RESOLVED that the report be received and the recommendations made 
and action taken be noted. 

   
 668 Engineer and Surveyor’s Report –  

Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 

  In submitting his report the Engineer and Surveyor drew particular attention to 
the progress made with the scheme for the refurbishment and remodelling of 
the South Chapel.   This work had now been completed and photographs 
showing the chapel were shown to the Joint Committee.   The Engineer and 
Surveyor explained that the officers in conjunction with the architect were now 
looking at replacing the curtains with a different coloured material, and this 
approach was supported by members.   
 

  Arrangements would be made for members to visit the Crematorium upon 
completion of all the work, and for appropriate publicity including an item in 
each local authority magazine.     
 

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 669 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 10) 
 

(a) General Report  
 

            (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
The Manager and Registrar reported on the overall number of cremations that 
would take place during the current calendar year, which was likely to be 
about 3,308 - broadly in line with 2014. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 



4 

  (b) Any other items of topical interest    
   

(i) Grounds Clearance –     
 

The Manager and Registrar reminded the Joint Committee of its long standing 
policy against the provision of permanent memorials and that it was left to him 
to arrange periodic clearance of personal objects left in the grounds.   The 
Manager and Registrar explained that the frequency of clearance would be 
increased to every 3 months and in accordance with established practice 
notice of removal would be posted in the grounds.   Members endorsed the 
action being taken.  
 

  RESOLVED that the increased frequency of grounds clearance action 
being taken by the Manager and Registrar be endorsed. 
 

 670 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 
Dave Stribling (in the absence of the Horticultural Consultant) presented the 
report. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 

   
 671 Portchester Crematorium – Logo (AI 12) 

 
  Consideration was given to a report advising that work had commenced on 

improving the image and navigation of the Crematorium’s web site.  As part of 
this the report suggested that now would be an ideal time to adopt a logo that 
could become an integral part of the web site theme and image for the 
crematorium including use on literature.   Three sample logos were submitted 
for consideration, and after discussion members agreed to support Logo B. 
 

  RESOLVED that Logo B be approved for adoption for Portchester 
Crematorium. 
 

 672 Date of Next Meeting (AI 13) 
 
RESOLVED that it be noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee 
will be at 2pm on Monday 14 March 2016 in the Civic Offices, Havant. 
           
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.31pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
JH/me 
15 December 2015 
1061214m.doc 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

 

Date:  14 March 2016 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

 
The Risk Management Framework and Policy Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
are subject to annual review.  This report sets out the updated documents for approval 
by the Joint Committee.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

a. That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and Policy as set out in 
Appendix A and B of this report be approved. 

 
b. That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk Registers set out in Appendix C 

and D are approved. 
 

 
 
  



- 2 - 

 
 

RISK MANAGEMENT  
 

1. Risk Management is an area that is subject to internal and external audit as part 
of the Joint Committee’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  It also forms a 
key component of the self-assessment process leading to the Annual 
Governance Statement as part of
[...]
 in place. 

 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 

 
 

STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS  
 
5. The Registers covering Strategic and Operational Risks at Appendix C and D 

respectively have been reviewed for their continued suitability and relevance to 
the Joint Committee by the Officers Governance Assurance Group, and are 
presented to the Joint Committee for approval.   

 
6. As can be seen in the Risk Registers all risks are all ranked as Medium or Low, 

and will continue to be monitored by the assigned Risk Manager who will report 
to the Joint Committee on developments should the need arise 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Andy Wannell CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices 
Fareham 
 
For further information on this report please contact Kate Busby on 01329 824685. 
 
 
 

 
  



- 4 - 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
SUMMARY OF RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 
Framework  
Element  

Process agreed  

Risk Management  
 

Risk Management 
Policy/Strategy  

Lead Officer  - Clerk to the Joint Committee  

Responsibility  - Treasurer to the Joint Committee  

Approved, and reviewed as appropriate by the Joint Committee  

Annual assessment of adequacy of risk management arrangements  

Strategic Risk 
Management  

Register Owner - Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee  

Strategic Risk Register to be reviewed annually by the Governance 
Assurance Group and approved by the Joint Committee.  

Risk assessments updated annually.  

Additional risks to be identified by officers and members as and when 
needed throughout the year.  

At minimum, 12 monthly progress review of control / mitigation actions 
to be completed by the Governance Assurance Group for reporting to 
the Joint Committee on an annual basis.  

Operational Risk 
Management  

Service and Employer registers maintained  

Service Risk Register Owner - James Clark  
Employer Risk Register Owner - John Haskell  

Service Risk Register to be reviewed annually by the Governance 
A
[...]
Total cremations....................................867 

 

                                             Average gas consumption (cu.m)..........75 

 

 

 

           JAMES CLARK 

           MANAGER & REGISTRAR 

           29
TH

 FEBRUARY 2016 





 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
   Monday 14 March 2016 
 
REPORT BY: THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT 
 
 
 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 

 
The grounds are looking good as we come out of winter. 
 
The crocus and daffodils are looking good and will receive a dose of fertilizer 
before they die down; this will store nutrient in the bulbs for next year’s 
flowers.    I arranged for continued grass cutting during the winter as it didn't 
stop growing - this seems to be a recurring theme as the weather changes. 
 
The spring bedding plants have suffered as a result of the warm and wet 
weather.  They are now recovering and I hope that we get a good display for 
the spring. 
 
The bulb border at the front of the grounds has been fully restocked and will 
continue to look good in future years. 
 
The replacement shrub planting has been completed.   It has been 
undertaken to replace shrubs past their best and to maintain and in some 
instances improve the access for ashes scattering. 
 
The topping up of the bark mulch on the shrub beds has been completed.   A 
third of the beds are treated each year on a rolling program. 
 
Following contact from residents in the mobile home site to the north of the 
new garden I undertook some minor tree work involving topping out a conifer 
and clearing some branches from a street lamp.   The overall condition of the 
trees has improved over the last three years with an inspection of each tree 
and remedial works being undertaken as required.  
 
The contractor Brighstones continue to perform well and I am pleased with 
their work. 
 

 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
  
 
 
 
 
AH/jh 
4 March 2016 
 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2015
	6 Risk Management Strategy
	AI 6 - Risk Management - Appendices C and D

	7 Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report
	8 Manager and Registrar's Report
	9 Horticultural Consultant's Report



Minutes of the meeting

673.

674.

675.

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Portchester Crematorium Joint
Committee held in the Civic Offices, Havant on Monday, 14 March 2016 at
2.00 pm.
Present
Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Sue Bell
Councillor Keith Evans

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright (Vice-Chairman)

Havant Borough Council
Councillor Yvonne Weeks (Standing deputy)
Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Lee Mason

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Al 1)

Councillor Tony Briggs (Chairman) engaged on other council business, and
Councillors David Guest (Havant BC); Ken Ellcome and Rob New
(Portsmouth CC)

Welcome to New Member — Councillor Lee Mason (Portsmouth CC), and
Councillor Yvonne Weeks (Havant BC) (standing deputy)

(Councillor Dennis Wright in the chair
in the absence of Councillor Tony Briggs)

Declarations of Members' Interests (Al 2)
None.
Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2015 (Al 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December
2015 be signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the
Agenda (Al 4)

None.



676. Clerk's Items (Al 5)
(a) Recycling of Metals Scheme — Charitable Nomination

The Clerk reported that following consultation with members during January
2016, there was support for the submission of an application for the Rowans
Hospice under the metals recycling scheme operated by the Institute of
Cemetery and Cremation Management. The application had now been
submitted, with the support of the Rowans Hospice who were consulted.
RESOLVED that the action taken be noted.

677. Risk Management Strategy (Al 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

In submitting the report members’ attention was drawn to the principal
changes that had been made to the strategic and operational risk registers
previously approved in March 2015.
In considering the report members were advised that the Crematorium’s
Business Continuity Plan had also recently been reviewed to check that its
content and procedures were up-to-date.
RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and
Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be
approved.

(2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved.
678. Engineer and Surveyor's Report - Planned Maintenance and Building
Works Progress Report (Al 7)
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.
679. Manager and Registrar's Report (Al 8)
(a) General Report
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)
In response to questions arising from his report, the Manager and Registrar
reported that, as anticipated, there had been a slight reduction in the number

of cremations at Portchester.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.



680

681.

682.

(b) Any other items of topical interest - None

. Horticultural Consultant's Report (Al 9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)
Arising from the report, the Horticultural Consultant mentioned the
complementary remarks that had been received from visitors to the gardens
following Mothers’ Day.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.
Portchester Crematorium Insurance Tender (Exempt Item) (Al 10)
Before considering this item the Joint Committee -
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972.

(TAKE IN EXEMPT REPORT OF THE TREASURER)
The Treasurer advised the Joint Committee on tenders received for the
insurance of Portchester Crematorium and the award to Allianz Insurance plc
and ACE AUM from 1 April 2016.
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.
Date of Next Meeting - Monday 13 June 2016 at 2pm in Gosport (Al 11)
It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 2pm

on Monday 13 June 2016 in the Town Hall, Gosport.

The meeting concluded at 2.20 pm.

Chairman



